Trade and other payables 21   279,765   255,405   192,288

Contract liabilities 21   13,522   19,534   26,103

Lease liabilities 13.2   16,718   16,418   10,350

IRU liability 26.1   60,022   56,389   52,723

Current portion of development grants 20   860   21,580   29,862

Current portion of employee related provisions 22   29,492   42,195   24,085

   400,379   411,521   335,411

Total equity and liabilities   2,990,594   2,991,459   2,840,575

Details relating to the restatement of prior period errors have been disclosed in note 25.

147 | BTC ANNUAL REPORT 2022

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the year ended 31 March 2022

 Stated Revaluation  Accumulated

Notes  Capital Reserve  Profits Total

 P'000  P'000  P'000  P'000

 Restated  Restated

Balance at 1 April 2020 as
previously stated

   478,892   347,603   1,290,068   2,116,563

Impact of correction of prior period
errors

25   -   -   (31,969)   (31,969)

Restated balance at 1 April 2020   478,892   347,603   1,258,099   2,084,594

Profit for the year (restated)   -   -   137,918   137,918

Other comprehensive income   -   51,607   -   51,607

Total Comprehensive Income
(restated)

   -   51,607   137,918   189,525

Ordinary dividend declared 18   -   -   (32,865)   (32,865)

Depreciation transfer for land and
buildings

19   -   (16,847)   16,847   -

Balance at 31 March 2021 (restated)   478,892   382,363   1,379,999   2,241,254

Profit for the year   -   -   140,785   140,785

Other comprehensive income   -   (6,054)   -   (6,054)

Total Comprehensive Income   -   (6,054)   140,785   134,731

Ordinary dividend declared 18   -   -   (94,290)   (94,290)

Depreciation transfer for land and
buildings

19   -   (14,934)   14,934   -

Balance at 31 March 2022   478,892   361,375   1,441,428   2,281,695

Details relating to the restatement of prior period errors have been disclosed in note 25.

Botswana Telecommunications Corporation148 |

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended 31 March 2022

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Restated

March  March

Notes 2022 2021

 P'000  P'000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Operating cash flow before working capital changes (restated)   16.2   439,539   464,635

Working capital adjustments:

(Increase) / Decrease in inventories   (8,197)   4,034

Decrease in trade and other receivables, contract assets and prepayments   5,001   22,523

[…]

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2022

Botswana Telecommunications Corporation208 |

25 CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS

Accounting for PABX Finance Lease Transactions.
PABX is evaluated as a separate perfromance obligation and revenue is recognised upfront even though billed as a fixed monthly rental over
the contract period. The related cost of PABX should have been expensed as cost of sales in the  statement of profit and loss however it was
being erroneously capitalised to property, plant and equipment. The restatement has been done to ensure recognition and measurement of
costs related to PABX equipment are in accordance with IFRS 15 : Revenue from contracts with customers paragraph 98 which indicates that
an entity shall recognise the costs  that  relate  to  satisfied  performance  obligations  as an expense.

 The error is being corrected by restating the respective prior year periods  and the impact of such restatement is set out below;

Extract from the statements of financial position.

 As at 31 March 2021

As previously
reported

 Cumulative adjustments to March 2021  Restated

 P'000 Opening Current year Total  P'000

Property, plant and equipment   1,610,179 (40,986)   1,931   (39,055)   1,571,124

Total assets   1,610,179 (40,986)   1,931   (39,055)   1,571,124

Accumulated profits   1,410,462  (31,969)  1,506   (30,463)   1,379,999

Deferred tax liability   24,331 (9,017)   425   (8,592)   15,739

Equity and liabilities   1,434,793 (40,986) 1,931   (39,055)   1,395,738

 As at 31 March 2020

As previously
reported

Adjustments  Restated

 P'000  P'000  P'000

Property, plant and equipment   1,550,371   (40,986) 1,509,385

Deferred tax assets   18,434   9,017 27,451

Total assets   1,568,805 (31,969) 1,536,836

Accumulated profits   1,290,068 (31,969) 1,258,099

Equity   1,290,068 (31,969) 1,258,099

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2022

209 | BTC ANNUAL REPORT 2022

25 CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (continued)

Extract from the statements of profit or loss and other  comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2021

As previously reported Adjustments  Restated

 P'000  P'000  P'000

Cost of services and goods sold 594,446   (1,931) 592,515

Gross profit   831,963   1,931 833,894

Profit
before tax

   166,910   1,931 168,841

Income tax expense (30,498)   (425) (30,923)

Profit for the year   136,412   1,506   137,918

Extract from the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2021

As previously reported Adjustments  Restated

 P'000  P'000  P'000

Profit before tax   166,910   1,931 168,841

Adjustment for non cash movements:

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment

   203,109 (18,848) 184,261

Operating cash flows  before working
capital changes

   481,552   (16,917) 464,635

Cash flow used in Investing activities;

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment

(198,967)   16,917 (182,050)

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2022

Botswana Telecommunications Corporation210 |

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2022

26 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Relationships

Shareholder with  54.16% ownership Government of Botswana

Members of the Board of Directors Refer to General information Page 3

Members of Key management Anthony Masunga

Boitumelo Paya

Aldrin Sivako

Edward Wicks

Abel Bogatsu

Peter Olyn

Lebudi Kgetse

Same Kgosiemang

Boitumelo Masoko

Mmamotse Wilkinson

[…]

Net Position   -   7,161 9,893 (9,471)   76 (290,076) (282,417)

The Company's currency risk exposure emanates from liabilities that were yet to be settled as at year end and mainly cash holdings
denominated in foreign currencies.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2022

215 | BTC ANNUAL REPORT 2022

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

27.3 Foreign Currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to the currencies of South Africa (Rand), the United States (US Dollar) and the European Union (Euro).

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Pula against the relevant foreign currencies.
10% is the sensitivity rate when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number
below indicates an  increase in profit.

The analysis below gives a combined impact of assets and liabilities.

Pre Tax Profit/(Loss)

2022 2021

10% decrease P'000 P'000

Rand  (2) (204)

United States Dollar (3,446) (1,960)

Australian Dollar   (2)  -

Net Effect (3,450) (2,164)

10% increase

Rand   2 204

United States Dollar 3,446 1,960

Australian Dollar   2   -

Net Effect 3,450 2,164

27.4 Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual
obligations.

Trade receivables
The Company applies the IFRS 9 simplified model of recognising lifetime expected credit losses for all trade receivables as these items do not
have a significant financing component.  In measuring the expected credit losses, the trade receivables have been assessed on a collective
basis as they possess shared credit risk characteristics. They have been grouped based on days past due.

In determining the level of likely credit losses on write-off of trade receivables, the Company has taken cognisance of historical collections